CONTROLLED FLOW GRAIN SPREADER PARTS MANUAL
653E-001A -2HP CFGS
653F-001A-CFGS CONTROL BOX
653G-001A-CFGS PAN

P-11857
1/31/2020






MAIN ASSEMBLY INDEX

653-039A (2)

653-241A Brace Mount Kit
Swivel Mount Page 9
Assembly

Page 2

653-011A
Hopper Assembly
Page 3

—

/ ‘ ‘ q“\:__r:

653-169A
Main Drive
Assembly
Page 5

:. B \
i 653-171A
2 HP Diverter Assembly
Page 4

653G-001A
Pan Assembly
Page 10

653-155W
Grain Indicater Weldment
(Shipped in 653-179A Box)

1



SWIVEL MOUNT KIT
653-241A
(Shipped in 653-179A Box)

653-241A replaces
653-094A.

653-252P (3)
Reinforcement
Strap

653-233P (3)
Swivel Mount

Bracket
653-236W (3
Swivel Mount 653-238P (3)
Eyebolt Swivel Mount

Bracket Arm

653-237P (3)
L o Swivel Mount
“““““ Plate



HOPPER DIVERTER ASSEMBLY
653-208A

53-242P

653-245P Top Bearing Cap

Diverter Spacer

653-011W
653-244P Hopper Weldment

Washer (3)

D-3058
Bearing (2)

653-111P

Motor Mount Arm, LH

653-015A 653-112P
Diverter Drive Motor Mount Arm, RH
Page 8

653-204W

Spreader Yoke

653-011A 653-142P
Hopper Assembly Brace

L 653-245P
CFGS Spacer Bushing

0 = d)
00
O eos55555500000

653-171A
2 HP Diverter Assembly
Page 4

@E\
53-264A

g (in 653-173A Sack)
(Kit 423-384-001A
3 Flange Bearing Kit)




DIVERTER HOPPER ASSEMBLY
653-171A

653-184P
Choke Plate ) 653-157P
) Diverter Brake Valve, 2HP

\

o

i

W
3 W

\\
R
%

653-188W
Choke Adjustment Rod

\,
%
%
by

653-229W
Hi-Volume Diverter

653-186P
Diverter Clevis (2)

653-185P 653-166P
Choke Plate Finger Diverter Deflector



MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

653-169A
653-168A
653-165P 2HP Motor Assembly
Motor Cover Page 6

653-202A
653-108W Idler Arm Assembly
Drive Motor Plate Page 7
653-214A
Belt Brush Assembly

D-3734 Belt,
Kevlar, set of 3




2HP MOTOR ASSEMBLY
653-168A

E-5012-03
TERMINAL SPADE, INS. 12-10, #10 STUD, YELLOW

E-5010-01
WIRE NUT (3)

E-6364
WIRE CORD, 12-4

M-5336
MOTOR, 2HP, 3PH, BALDOR EM3558T

653-132P
/ PULLEY KEY, MAIN DRIVE

653-138P
PULLEY, 2-3/8 OD X 7/8 BORE

F-1515
1/4-20 X 3/4 SET SCREW



IDLER ARM SUB-ASSEMBLY
653-202A

F-1073
3/8-16 x2" Capscrew

D3835
IDLER PULLEY 4.00 OD X 1.88w x .375ID

F-1009-03
3/8" Flat Washer (4)

653-106W
Idler Arm Weldment

Fasten with
F-1957 Shoulder Bolt
3/8-16 x 1/2 Diax 1.5 LG
F-1238 Nyloc Nut 3/8"-16 Y

653-193P
Limit Rod

F-1953

653-192P
Slot Washer

H-1635

Spring, Ext, 3/4 OD x 4"L
F-1469

Pin, Cotter 1/8 X 2-1/2"

F-1951
F-1953 Shoulder Bolt, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Dia 3/4 LG

_ ) F-1009-02
Eyebolt, 1/4-20 X 5" OAL 5/16" Flat Washer

653-164P
Idler Arm Spring Spacer

F-1005-02 NYLOC NUT 5/16-18

7



653-015A
DIVERTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

653-156P
Diverter Motor Mount

653-016W
Diverter Motor Box Weldment

423-450-001A KIT
(M-5341 4RPM GEAR MOTOR e
INCLUDED IN KIT) a

S\ Wire Cord, 16-3

F-1007-21
Setscrew, 5/16-18 x 1/4"

653-017W
Diverter Box Cover

653-105W
Diverter Hub Weldment



BRACE MOUNT KIT
653-039A
(Shipped in 653-179A box)

653-175P
Roof Plate

237-035P
Support Leg, Inside, 30"L (2)

653-205W
Swivel Roof
Mount (2)

237-034W
Support Leg, Outside (2)



PAN ASSEMBLY
653G-001A

653-206W D-3735
Pan Assembly Weldment BEARING

IS

%@
=

s

653-210P
Filler Plate

653-246A

Bearing/Flange Assembly
(Order 423-384-001A
Flange Bearing KIT)

(Not sold with 653G-001A)
653-155W, Grain Indicator
shipped in box 653-179A

10



653F-001A

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 653-133A

GRAN SPREADER
Tho Sysvnsiar thut s In hobon.

653-124A
Front Cover Assembly

Hinge
(H-2218)
Adjustable
Draw Latch
H-2218 (H-2215)
53-125A
653-223P y Back Box
H-2217 Spring Bracket /—ngrl?:%G 3/8 x 6" Assembly
| { |
[ =1 o m - \ ® m

o
- O
®
s Al
E ) -
o o 2] /I _ O o c 7
Hinge Drive Cable Assembly
(H-2217) 653-135A

11

Switch Box Cable
E-6251, 50'



IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS
(ELECTRICAL CONTROL BOX for ABB DRIVE)
(Started January 2013)

Frequency Drive

_ ) (653L-001A
1 Iz\lr\:lertesrkl):-uBSI: Replacement
p(,E A Drive Kit)
Diverter— |

On Light

(E-6347 Bulb)

Pan Speed
Switch
(653-128A)

L~

Solid State—"
Relay
(E-6378)

<

@ P

° /
12 Pole—/
Terminal Strip
(E-6351) Ground Lug Optional Control

Transformer, 100VA
(E-6353)

REPLACE MVX9000 (BLACK) WITH
653K-001A (ABB DRIVE CONVERSION KIT)

12



IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS

653-126A
Switch Box
Assembly

653-129A
On-Off Toggle
Switch

Located near
manhole. Use to
adjust spreader
pan speed and to
turn diverter on
and off.

(SWITCH BOX, 653-126A)

Z

/

<

- N

ON

<

OFF

-

DIVERTERJ

.

.

upP

O

DOWN

PAN SPEED

~

P

P-11616

13

653-128A
MOM Toggle
Switch

E-6251
50 LF



